

13-1837-cr(L)

13-1917-cr(con)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TODD NEWMAN
IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

STEPHEN FISHBEIN, ESQ.
JOHN A. NATHANSON, ESQ.
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Todd Newman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR EITHER <i>EN BANC</i> OR PANEL REHEARING OF THE KNOWLEDGE OF BENEFIT ISSUE.....	2
A. The Government Has Not Satisfied the Rule 35 Requirements for <i>En Banc</i> Review	3
B. The Panel’s Sufficiency Determination Was Correct	4
C. There Is No Basis to Reconsider the Panel’s Dismissal of the Indictment.....	9
II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO REHEAR THE PANEL’S DECISION REGARDING THE NATURE OF THE PERSONAL BENEFIT	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	3,10,11, 14
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 969 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , 12 Cr. 887 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Goyal</i> , 11 Cr. 935 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Musante</i> , 12 Cr. 386 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 6, 2015)	13

United States v. Whitman,
904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 353

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading,
65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (Aug. 24, 2000)9
